

General

Company Information

This document contains information on your organization becoming a Contractor/Excavator Associate Member of the MISS DIG 811 System. Once completed and returned to MISS DIG 811, we will be able to establish your organization as an associate member of MISS DIG 811 and provide corresponding access to our System.

Contractor/Excavator Associate Membership is designed for organizations that intend to use the following MISS DIG 811 PelicanCorp OneCallAccess feature(s): Excavator PosR Webhook.

Excavator PosR Webhook delivers Positive Response updates via webhook to an organization's work management system on tickets placed by enabled OneCallAccess user accounts when the following occur: ticket creation, member response, all members have responded, and the legal start date has been reached.

Supporting legal documents and information on associated membership costs can be found at resources.missdig811.org.

If while completing this document, you have any questions, please contact the MISS DIG 811 Member Services Department at membersupport@missdig811.org or (800) 482-7161.

Company Name:				
Company Website:				
Company Address:				
Billing Address This must be information temail on file.	hat can be used for billing/inv	oices. We would like	both a mailin	g address and
Address:	City:	State:	Zip:	
Contact Person:				
Email:	Phone:			



Sectors

Select all sectors this organization is involved in.
 □ Electricity □ Gas □ Local Authority (Municipality) □ Road Authority □ Telecommunications □ Water
Employees How many people does your organization employ?
Contact Information Employee Name:
Title:
Address (If different than the Company Address):
Email:
Phone Number:
Signature:
Website Listing
 □ No, we are not interested in sharing our contact information on the website. □ Yes, please share our above provided company website on the MISS DIG 811 website and use the below description of our organization. Please provide a logo to be included.



Excavator PosR Webhook

List the	active OneCallAccess user account username(s) that this service should be enabled for:
Future u Subscrip	isers will need to complete the online Member Service Support form for "Activate Excavator PosR Webhool ations."
Select v	which Positive Response notifications you would like to receive via webhook subscription:
	Ticket Creation Member Response All Members Responded
	Legal Start Date
Provide	your organization's webhook information that will be used to receive the above notifications:
•	URL

If you'd like to use different webhook information per subscription, please notify the Member Services Department.

Check List

Signing Key

Option Headers [Key:Value]

Please use the following checklist to make sure all your information is complete before returning it to MISS DIG 811 by email (membersupport@missdig811.org) or mail (3212 Sjoquist Dr. Gladstone, Michigan 49837).

- 1. Complete Contractor Excavator Associate Membership (this form)
- 2. Carefully read the *Membership Agreement*, *Addendum to Membership Agreement Confidentiality and Non-Disclosure, Second Amended and Restated Bylaws, Master Rules and Procedures*, and the *Manning Sheet* found at resources.missdig811.org.
- 3. Review the *Membership Fees* and *Annual Invoice Coverage* documents found at resources.missdig811.org.

Thank you for submitting the necessary paperwork to establish your organization on the MISS DIG 811 System. Our Member Services Department will contact you with any questions. If you would like to reach out, please contact us by email at membersupport@missdig811.org or phone at (800) 482-7161.

Standard Maintenance Window

The ongoing maintenance and updating of MISS DIG 811 operations software and systems is required to ensure new functions and features, security updates, and optimal performance. To minimize the impact of such events on system availability, MISS DIG 811 has defined a standard maintenance window, which has been established for a traditionally low system activity and volume timeframe. The standard maintenance window has been defined as Thursday morning from 12am to 4am. In most instances, the window will not be used on a weekly basis. When the maintenance window is used, it is anticipated that the window's full duration will not be needed. However, the maintenance window/time is being set aside in the event there is a need. Planned utilization of a standard maintenance window will be communicated in advance in accordance with internal MISS DIG 811 policy.



Legal Statement Regarding Membership

MISS DIG System, Inc. ("MISS DIG") IS WILLING TO ADMIT YOU AS A MEMBER OF THE MISS DIG SYSTEM (REFERENCED BELOW AS "YOU" OR "YOUR") ONLY ON THE CONDITION THAT YOU ACCEPT ALL OF THE TERMS OF THE MISS DIG MEMBERSHIP AGREEMENT ("MEMBERSHIP AGREEMENT") AS WELL AS ANY AMENDMENTS, REVISIONS OR REPLACEMENT MEMBERSHIP AGREEMENT. READ THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE MEMBERSHIP AGREEMENT FOUND AT

https://www.missdig.org/members/resources.html Carefully Before Establishing Your Membership. Return of the Membership Set up form constitutes acceptance of and agreement to the terms of the Membership agreement, as currently stated and as amended, revised or replaced in the future by the Miss dig system inc. Board of directors, and is a legal and enforceable contract between you and Miss dig. By submitting the set up form or otherwise accepting notices from Miss dig, you agree to the terms and conditions of the Miss dig Membership agreement. If you do not agree to these terms and conditions, do not return membership setup form. The terms and conditions of the Membership agreement, as currently stated and as amended, revised or replaced in the future by the Miss dig system inc. Board of directors, are specifically incorporated by this reference into unless specifically amended by a mutually executed special membership agreement or other Writing signed by you and Miss dig. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms will have the Meaning Given in the Membership agreement and such capitalized terms may be used in the singular or in the plural, as the context requires.